RESOLUTION
R 05-09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Kings Point General Cement, Inc. regarding
FY2008 Concrete Rehabilitation and Utility Cuts Patching, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $5,039.15

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 05-09
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this _ 19th  day of June , 2008

AYES: Trustees Gron, Tross, O’Brien, Moreau, Fitzpatrick & Soderstrom
NAYS: None
ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 19" day of June, 2008.

//4/@

W11 J. Mueller, Vlllage Pre31dent

ATTEST:

e O

/Krigitte @Brien, Vi]laée Clerk




Legistar #080336

InterOffice Memo
To: David Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Dave Gorman, Aéting Director of Public Works ge/i
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer Led
Date: May 20, 2008
Subject: FY 2008 Concrete Rehab and Utility Cuts Patching
Change Order (#2)FINAL

Attached please find Change Order No. 2, the final balancing change order for FY 2008 Concrete
Rehab and Utility Cuts Patching, reflecting a net decrease of $5,039.15.

Summarizing the contract to date, Change Order #1 increased the quantity for the addition of
Garfield Street between Roosevelt Road and 13™ Street. A developer cut into Garfield to
connect utilities. It was determined that the existing pavement was in such poor condition
that a patch would not restore the integrity of the pavement. The change order included the
replacement of the existing concrete pavement including curb repairs where necessary. The
developer reimbursed the Village for the area that would have been patched due to his work.

Change Order #2 reflects the final balancing of quantities for the contract.

Original Contract Amount $995,000.00
Change Order #1 $91,048.00
Change Order #2 - ($5,039.15)
Total Contract $1,081,008.85

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their regularly scheduled
meeting on June 10, 2008.

Please present this item to the Board of Trustees at their regularly scheduled meeting on June
19, 2008. If approved, please return one signed copy to Public Works Engineering for further
processing.

IR File: ST-08-01



RESOLUTION
R 09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Kings Point General Cement, Inc. regarding
FY2008 Concrete Rehabilitation and Utility Cuts Patching, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $5,039.15

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: FY 2008 Conc. Rehab. & Utility Cuts Patching PROJECT NO. ST-08-01
LOCATION: various locations throughout the Village CHANGE ORDER: 2- Final Balancing
CONTRACTOR: King's Point General Cement, Inc. DATE: 5/19/2008
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Quantities
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $995,000.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $91,048.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+{2]) [3]  $1,086,048.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) 4] ($5,039.15)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5]  $1,081,008.85
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $86,008.85
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 365 Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $900,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $897,853.00
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
%B',')" N%..a S”J < I 0N Approved By:
Resident Engineer ™ " Date Director of Finance Date
&m\ %—69'0? Approved By:
Contractor Date (<$10K or 25%) Village Manager u Date
M / /ZW A/ 2oy} Approved By: M(J ', AL
illage Engineer Date (>$10K or 25%) Village President M'TE m Date
- 740
M \/ZK C/2/08 Attest: M_._é,v
Director of Public Works Date Village Date
ApprovedB/yéa‘-ﬁJ'b WJ/Q’ \[j
Accountant Date President of BOLI{/ Date

Itis understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




FY 2008 Concrete Rehab. Utility Cuts Patching CO.#2 5/20/2008

$840.00

$24,768.00 |

$26,136.00

$4,792.00 . $8,086.50

$750.00 . $901.50

$27,915.00 $76,320.00

20617400 | { . . . 00|  $1,260.00 . $3,060.00
42460860 DETECTABLE WARNING 10.0 | SQFT | . 48.0 58.0 |  $65.00 $650.00 58.0 $3,770.00
Total Work Completed: $1,081,008.85

Awarded Contract Amount $1,086,048.00

Amount of Change Order ($5,039.15)



